

Stock Exchange: TSX Venture Exchange

Symbol: FMR

610 – 1100 Melville Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 4A6, Canada Tel: 604.648-0518

http://www.fairmontres.com

FAIRMONT ANNOUNCES CHANGE IN OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

August 30, 2011 --- Vancouver, BC --- Fairmont Resources Inc. (FMR: TSX-V) ("Fairmont") announces that it has accepted the resignations of Bernard Dewonck as Chief Executive Officer and President of Fairmont and James Chapman as a director of Fairmont. To fill the vacancies caused by these resignations, Fairmont's board of directors has appointed John Bevilacqua as Chief Executive Officer, President and a director of Fairmont. Mr. Dewonck will continue to serve as a director of the Company.

Fairmont thanks Mr. Dewonck for his services as Chief Executive Officer and President and thanks Mr. Chapman for his services as a Director.

John Bevilacqua brings more than 13 years' experience of management and finance in both private and public companies. John spent 5 years managing investor relations for Stockhouse Inc., which is an online financial media company that serves financial institutions, media publishers, public companies, and advertisers. Developing strong relationships within the investment and brokerage community John has assisted several public companies building and executing their business plans.

On behalf of the board,

John Bevilacqua President (604)648-0518

NEITHER TSX VENTURE EXCHANGE NOR ITS REGULATION SERVICES PROVIDER (AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN THE POLICIES OF THE TSX VENTURE EXCHANGE) ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OR ACCURACY OF THIS RELEASE.

For further information contact:

John Bevilacqua

President
Fairmont Resources Inc.
1100 Melville Street, Suite 610
Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 4A6

Tel: 604-648-0518

Email: info@fairmontres.com

Rain Communications

Toll Free: 1-877-614-6113 Nelson Da Silva Tel: 604-648-0523 (direct) Ralph Biggar Tel: 604-306-2525 (direct)